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Honorable Phillip W. Jordan

Judge of Probate

Cherokee County Courthouse

Centre, AL  35960

County Commissions – Subdivisions - Maps

A county commission is authorized, but not required, by statute to require owners or developers of a proposed subdivision to submit the subdivision plat to the county com​mission for approval.  Once the county commission elects to regulate subdivisions in unincorporated areas of the county, it is mandatory for the owners and developers to comply with section 11-24-2 of the Code.

A county commission that has required owners and developers to submit plats for approval and other​wise comply with section 11‑24‑2 has, in effect, elected to implement the requirements of that provision.

Dear Judge Jordan:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION 1


Is a county commission required by the statute to require owners or developers of a pro​posed subdivision to submit the plat of the pro​posed subdivision or addition to the county commission for approval?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


You ask this question in light of the following statement in an opinion of the Attorney General issued to you on March 9, 1998:  “In counties where the county commission has elected to exercise this author​ity, the property owner is required under section 11-24-2 to obtain approval from the county commission of a proposed subdivision. . . .”  Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Phillip W. Jordan, dated March 9, 1998, A.G. No. 98-00127 (emphasis added).


Sections 11-24-1 through 11-24-3 of the Code of Alabama concerns the regulation of subdivisions situated outside a municipality in the county.  ALA. CODE §§ 11-24-1 to 11-24-3 (Supp. 1997).  Section 11‑24‑1(b) provides:


The county commission or like governing body of each county in the state shall be author​ized to regulate the minimum size of lots, the planning and construction of all public streets, public roads, and drainage structures and require proper placement of public utilities to be located in proposed subdivisions of land or in proposed additions to subdivisions of land existing at the time of the enactment of this chapter where the subdivisions are situated outside the corporate limits of any municipality in the county.  The placement of public utilities shall not be incon​sistent with the requirements of the Southern Standard Building Code, state and federal laws, and regulations of state and federal regulatory agencies.  If the county commission or like gov​erning body of any county shall require the placement of public utility facilities in any sub​division or addition thereto in a manner which is other than the most economical method available from an engineering standpoint, then the devel​oper of the subdivision or addition shall reim​burse the utility for the difference in cost between the method so required by the county governing body and the most economical method available.

ALA. CODE § 11-24-1(b) (Supp. 1997) (emphasis added).


Pursuant to section 11-24-1(b) a county commission “shall be authorized” to regulate construction, public streets, and utilities in subdi​visions or additions to subdivisions outside the corporate limits of a municipality in the county.


In Odom v. Court of County Commissioners, 272 Ala. 417, 132 So. 2d 247 (1961), a statute having similar language and authorizing a county governing board to provide sufficient funds for a deputy sheriff’s salary was determined to be discretionary and not mandatory.  The statute stated that the governing body of any county with a population range of not less than fourteen thousand nor more than sixteen thousand “is hereby author​ized” to provide sufficient funds for the appointment of a deputy sheriff.  It went on to provide that the governing body shall fix the salary at not less than $200 per month.  The Alabama Supreme Court said:


We agree that the Act does not make it mandatory that the county governing body authorizes any salary for appellant.  If it should authorize any salary for an additional deputy, it must provide a minimum salary of $200 per month.  The Act does not order the county gov​erning body to provide any salary; it merely gives it the permission to do so.  We think the intention shown in the Act is that the county governing body is to determine the needs for an additional deputy to be paid by the county, and if the need be determined to exist, then it could, in its discretion, authorize the sheriff to employ such deputy at a salary not less than the mini​mum stated in the Act.

Id. at 418, 248.


The same reasoning is applicable here.  It is not mandatory for a county governing body to regulate subdivisions outside municipalities in the county.  Section 11-24-1(b) authorizes the governing body to do so if it so chooses.  If the county governing body elects to regulate subdivi​sions, then owners and developers must comply with the requirements of section 11-24-2.  ALA. CODE § 11-24-2 (Supp. 1997).  Section 11-24-2(a) states, “It shall be the duty of the owner and developer of each sub​division to comply with this chapter.  ALA. CODE § 11‑24‑2(a) (Supp. 1997) (emphasis added).  “Shall” in this provision is used in a mandatory connotation.  To reiterate, once a county government chooses to regulate subdivisions in unincorporated areas of the county, it is then mandatory upon the owners and developers to comply with the requirements of sec​tion 11-24-2.

CONCLUSION


A county commission is authorized, but not required, by statute to require owners or developers of a proposed subdivision to submit the sub​division plat to the county commission for approval.  Once the county commission elects to regulate subdivisions in unincorporated areas of the county, it is mandatory for the owners and developers to comply with section 11-24-2 of the Code.

QUESTION 2


If the answer to Question 1 is yes, what are the mandatory requirements a county commission must follow in order to comply with the provi​sions of sections 11-24-1 through 11-24-3?
FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION

a specific procedure is not set out in sections 11-24-1 through 11‑24-3 for a county commission in order to implement those provisions.  A county commission, therefore, is to follow its usual procedure for implementing a regulatory power that it has been authorized to exercise.


Section 11-24-1(c) permits a county commission to establish a board of developers to make suggestions to the county commission regarding the development and divisions of subdivisions, to advise the county commission on the contents and revisions to regulations, and to assist in disputes between the commission and developers.  ALA. CODE § 11-24-1(c) (Supp. 1997).

QUESTION 3


If the answer to Question 1 is no, would a county commission that has required such owners or developers to submit plats to the commission for approval due to a literal interpretation of the statutory language be exposed to any liability to the owners or developers which have been required to comply with the statute since the pas​sage of the act in 1997?

FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION


A county commission which has required owners and developers to submit plats for approval and otherwise comply with section 11-24-2 has, in effect, elected to implement the requirements of that provision as authorized to do so in section 11-24-1(b), and logically has no liability to the owners or developers.  Any question of liability, however, must ulti​mately be decided by a court of competent jurisdiction.

QUESTION 4


If the answer to Question 1 is no, what action or procedure would be necessary for a county commission to cease requiring owners or developers to submit plats of proposed subdivi​sions or additions to the commission for approval?

FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION

If a county commission wishes to stop requiring owners and devel​opers from adhering to the requirements set out in section 11-24-2, the retraction should be done with the same solemnity as the implementation of the requirements.  If the decision by the county commission to imple​ment the requirements of section 11-24-2 was done by resolution and publication, then the retraction of the requirements should be by resolu​tion and publication.  In any event, some formal action should be taken by the county commission when it desires to cease requiring owners and developers from adhering to the requirements of section 11-24-2.  There should also be sufficient notice to the owners and developers.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact James R. Solomon, Jr., of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

JAMES R. SOLOMON, JR.

Chief, Opinions Division
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